

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Miscellaneous Jurisdiction Case No.2172 of 2019

In
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.22992 of 2011

-
-
1. Basant Kumar Das S/o Late Raj Ballabh Ram Vill. and P.o.- Kulharia, P.s.- Koelwar, Distt.- Bhojpur
 2. Sangita Tiwary W/o Purnand Tiwary Vill.- Bishunpura, P.s.- Udwantnagar, Distt.- Bhojpur

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Bihar namely Deepak Kumar fathers name not known to the petitioner
2. The Principal Secretary Education Department, Govt. of Patna namely R. K. Mahajan fathers name not known to the petitioner
3. The Principal Secretary Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Govt. of Bihar namely Amir Subhani, fathers name not known to the petitioner
4. The Director Mass Education, Govt. of Bihar, Patna namely Vinodanand Jha, fathers name not known to the petitioner

... .. Opposite Party/s

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s : Mr. Maya Shankar Mishra, Advocate
For the Opposite Party/s : Mrs. Shilpa Singh (Ga12)

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NANI TAGIA
ORAL ORDER

3 02-04-2025 This contempt application has been filed alleging violation of the order dated 22.06.2018 passed in CWJC No. 22992 of 2011 whereby respondents were directed to take final decision on the claim of the petitioners for absorption against the Class-VI posts within a maximum period of 60 days from the receipt/production of a copy of this order.

2. Opposite Party Nos. 2 & 3 have filed show-cause wherein in paragraph 6 & 7 it has been stated that the working

period of the petitioners is two years and one year respectively, due to which the District Level Committee, Bhojpur at Ara has not recommended their case for absorption, as the working period (continuous) required for absorption was three years. It has further been stated in paragraph No. 7 of the show-cause that the petitioners have not fulfilled the conditions of the Resolution No. 945 dated 27.04.2017, due to which the petitioners can not be absorbed.

3. In view of the above, I find that the order dated 22.06.2018 passed in CWJC No. 22992 of 2011 has been complied with by the opposite parties.

4. Accordingly, the contempt application is closed and disposed off.

(Nani Tagia, J)

Nishant/-

U			
----------	--	--	--